
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 6th June, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Paul Church 
Gotz Mohindra 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   96 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0JT (Pages 3 - 24) 

 2.   33 SEYMOUR PLACE, LONDON, W1H 5AP (Pages 25 - 52) 

 3.   SUSSEX LODGE, SUSSEX PLACE, LONDON, W2 2SQ (Pages 53 - 78) 

 4.   17 LOWNDES CLOSE, LONDON, SW1X 8BZ (Pages 79 - 94) 

 5.   CARRIAGE HALL, 28 TO 30 FLORAL STREET AND 19-
25 LONG ACRE, LONDON, WC2E 9DP 

(Pages 95 - 
102) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
26 May 2017 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 6th June 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  
16/09197/FULL 
 
 
Abbey Road 

96 Clifton Hill 
London 
NW8 0JT 
 

Change of use of part ground, first and second floor 
to 2 residential flats (Use Class C3). Associated 
alterations to front garden to accommodate bike and 
bin store and installation of skylight to roof (The 
Clifton Public House) 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
2.  RN(s) :  

16/12027/FULL 
16/12028/LBC 
 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

33 Seymour 
Place 
London 
W1H 5AP 
 

Erection of a two storey roof extension on the 
northern building for use as five residential flats, with 
associated terraces at third and new fourth and on 
the flat roof of the southern building; erection of 
extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to 
accommodate the new residential access, and 
creation of a new ground floor entrance door in 
Seymour Place; new plant room at rear first floor 
level and internal alterations. 
 

 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/00622/FULL 
 
 
Hyde Park 

Sussex 
Lodge 
Sussex 
Place 
London 
W2 2SQ 
 

Demolition of existing boiler room facing Sussex 
Mews East and erection of two storey building for use 
as 2 residential houses (Use Class C3). 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
4.  RN(s) :  

16/11344/FULL 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

17 Lowndes 
Close 
London 
SW1X 8BZ 
 

Excavation of a basement incorporating a lightwell to 
rear and minor alterations to rear elevation. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
5.  RN(s) :  

17/01008/FULL 
 
 

Carriage 
Hall,  
28 To 30 
Floral Street 
And 19-25 

Installation of gates to Banbury Court and associated 
works. 
 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 6th June 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

St James's Long Acre 
London 
WC2E 9DP 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 June 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 96 Clifton Hill, London, NW8 0JT  
Proposal Change of use of ground (part), first and second floors to 2 residential 

flats (Use Class C3). Associated alterations to front garden to 
accommodate bike and bin store and installation of skylight to roof. (The 
Clifton Public House) 

Agent Mr Gordon Young 

On behalf of Mr Yew Wing Ho 

Registered Number 16/09197/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 November 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
24 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

Licensed opening hours 
of ground and basement 
Public House 

Monday to Saturday: 10:00 to 23:30 
Sunday: 12:00 to 23:00 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
Th
[...]
ry 2017 
 
16/03034/FULL - Alterations including erection of side portico extension with the installation 
of an associated access ramp, increasing the width of wall and column to front boundary, 
and extension of ventilation duct to rear elevation. 
Application Withdrawn 2 August 2016 
  
14/12718/FULL - Use as a single family dwelling and internal and external alterations 
including lowering of existing basement, demolition of the rear conservatory and toilet block, 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 1 
 

formation of rear amenity space with glass balustrade and steps, provision of car parking 
space to front garden with associated alterations to boundary walls and paving. 
Application Refused 18 August 2015 
 
08/09330/FULL - Replacement of existing kitchen extract and ductwork to rear elevation. 
Application Permitted 22 July 2009 
 
05/03555/FULL - Installation of new entrance door and side screen to front facade. 
Application Permitted 11 July 2005 
 
02/02664/FULL - Replacement of paving to front beer garden and installation of extract fans 
to rear windows. 
Application Permitted 24 June 2002 
 
02/00127/FULL - Installation of a rear fire escape staircase. 
Application Permitted 21 March 2002  
 

 
7. THE PROPOSAL 

 
Permission is sought for the change of use of part of the ground floor to provide access up to 
the upper levels in association with the use of the first and second floors of the building from 
ancillary pub accommodation to two self-contained residential flats (Use Class C3). 
Associated alterations are to install a new bike and bin store within the front yard 
 
 Existing GIA (sqm) Proposed GIA 

(sqm) 
+/- 

Ground and 
basement 

   

Pub (A4) 279 273 6 
First and second:    
Ancillary Pub  (A4) 236 0 236 
Residential (C3) 0 236 236 
 
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 
An objection has been received from an action group who seek to protect public houses 
(planning4pubs) on the grounds that the change of use of the upper floors should be 
resisted as it will have an unacceptable impact on the character of the area and on the future 
operation of any pub on the lower floors. 
 
Loss of Public House: 
Paragraph 69 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policy 4.8 of The 
London Plan (2016) seek to protect against the unnecessary loss of valued facilities and 
services where they would reduce the community’s ability to meet its day-to-day needs and 
result in the loss of community assets, including public houses. 
 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 
 

Similarly policies SS8 of the UDP and S13 of the City Plan, seek to protect services in 
locations where they serve local residents, visitors and businesses. 
 
Officers raised concerns that the public house could become unviable should permission be 
granted for the change of use of the upper floors. The applicant subsequently provided a 
viability assessment to demonstrate that the public house (at ground and basement) would 
remain a viable unit, which has been independently assessed by Fleurets on behalf of the 
City Council. The consultant has noted that a key consideration will be the moving of the 
kitchen from first floor to basement level and the requirement for new ventilation. He notes 
that ‘the loss of the domestic accommodation will not adversely affect the trade performance 
of the business in terms of sales, it may however have a slight adverse effect on profitability 
as staff will not be able to live on site. Many town centre licensed businesses be they bars 
and/or restaurants trade as ‘lock-ups’ i.e. no domestic accommodation and they remain 
profitable. I have no reason to believe this would not be the case at the Clifton PH.’ He 
concludes that the reconfiguration of the Clifton PH is viable dependant on two factors: That 
consents are gained for the installation of ventilation / extraction; and that access is 
available to the pub from Clifton Hill, as it is noted that a gate has been erected across the 
alleyway to th
[...]
vironmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
This application is of insufficient scale to trigger the requirement of the submission of an EIA. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

None 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from St John's Wood Society, dated 19 December 2016 
3. Response from Environmental Health, dated 26 April 2017 
4. Reponses from Highways Planning, dated 18 January 2017 
5. Letter on behalf of 96a Clifton Hill c/o Andrews Garage, 22 St Mark's Road, dated 15 

December 2016 
6. Letter on behalf of 96a Clifton Hill from PKP French Solicitors, received 15 December 2016 
7. Letter from Planning 4 Pubs, received 18 January 2017 
8. Letter from occupier of 96 Clifton Hill, London, dated 15 February 2017 
9. Letter from occupier of 97 Clifton Hill, dated 22 February 2017  

Page 14



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. Letter from occupier of 90C Clifton Hill, dated 17 May 2017 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 15



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
Existing (above) proposed (below) ground floor plans 

 
 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Existing (above) proposed (below) first floor plans 
 

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 

  

Existing (above) proposed (below) second floor plans 
 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 96 Clifton Hill, London, NW8 0JT,  
  
Proposal: Change of use of ground (part), first and second floors to 2 residential flats (Use Class 

C3). Associated alterations to front garden to accommodate bike and bin store and 
installation of skylight to roof. (The Clifton Public House) 

  
Plan Nos:  (02)01; (02)02; (02)03; (02)04; (02)05; (03)01 ; (03)02; (03)03; (03)04; (20)01; 

(20)02; 
[...]
and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the stores and 
make them available at all times to everyone using the .  (C14EC)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

  
 
9 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the residential use. You 
must not start any work on this part of the development until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then provide the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior to 
occupation. You must not use the cycle storage for any other purpose.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015.  

  
 
10 

 
You must not start work on the site until we have approved appropriate arrangements to secure 
the following: 
 
- Lifetime (25 years) car club membership for each residential unit. 
 
In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the arrangements details of when 
you will provide the benefits, and how you will guarantee this timing.  You must only carry out the 
development according to the approved arrangements.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the development provides the planning benefits that have been agreed, as set 
out in S33 of Westminster's City Plan adopted November 2016 and in STRA25 and TRANS23 of 
our Unitary Development Plan adopted January 2007.  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 
 

Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Deve
[...]
nd 
prison terms.  
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

  

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING  
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 June 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 33 Seymour Place, London, W1H 5AP,   

Proposal Alterations including the erection of a third and fourth floor roof extension 
on the northern building for use as five residential flats with associated 
terraces on third and fourth floors and on the roof of the southern 
building; erection of rear extensions on first to new fourth floors to provide 
a new residential stair/lift access and creation of new residential entrance 
in Seymour Place; new plant room at rear first floor level and internal 
alterations.  

Agent JLL 

On behalf of WLS Seymour Place Ltd 

Registered Number 16/12027/FULL and 

16/12028/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 January 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

19 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The application site comprises two, architecturally distinct, buildings which are linked on all floors and 
used in connection with the West London Synagogue (WLS). The building to the south, on basement, 
ground and four upper storeys, is known as Leo Baeck House. The northern building is grade II listed 
and comprises basement, ground and two upper floors. Notwithstanding the differing number of floor 
levels, the buildings are the same height. Permission is sought for the erection of a two storey roof 
extension to the northern building to provide five flats, with associated terraces.  Rear extensions are 
also proposed t
[...]
se from Environmental Health, dated 20 February 2017. 
3. Response from Cleansing, dated 20 January 2017. 
4. Response from Highways Planning Manager, dated 26 January 2017. 
5. Letter from the Bryanston Court Residents’ Association dated 18 January 2017. 
6. Letter from occupier of Flat 92 Bryanston Court, dated 25 January 2017. 
7. Letter from occupier of 89 Bryanston Court dated 27 January 2017. 
8. Letter from occupier of 105 Bryanston Court dated 28 January 2017. 
9. Letter from occupier/owner of 107 and 108 Bryanston Court dated 18 January 2017. 
10. Letter from occupier of 88 Bryanston Court dated 24 January 2017. 
11. Letter from occupier of Flat 109, Bryanston Court dated 24 January 2017. 
12. Letter from occupier of Flat 101, Bryanston Court dated 24 January 2017. 
13. Letter from occupier of Flat 10 Wythburn Court, Seymour Place, dated 28 January 2017. 
14. Letter from the Wythburn Court Residents’ Association dated 25 January 2017.  

 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  VINCENT NALLY BY EMAIL AT vnally@westminster.gov.uk 

 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Existing and Proposed front elevation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Existing and Proposed rear elevation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Proposed third and fourth floors 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 33 Seymour Place, London, W1H 5AP,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a two storey roof extension on the northern building for use as five 

residential flats, with associated terraces at third and new fourth and on the flat roof of 
the southern building; erection of extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to 
accommodate the new residential access and creation of a new ground floor entrance 
door in Seymour Place; new plant room at rear first floor level. 

  
Reference: 16/12027/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: SP-S-20-01-08-01 P16, SP-S-20-04-08-01 P12, SP-S-20-0G-08-01 P15, 

SP-S-20-LG-08-01 P12, SP-S-20-M-08-01 P12, SP-S-25-MF-08-02 P13, 
SP-S-20-0R-08-01 P12, SP-S-20-02-08-01 P16, SP-S-26-MF-08-01 P11, 
SP-S-26-MF-08-02 P13, SP-S-25-MF-08-01 P10, SP-S-20-03-08-01 P13. 
 

  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
2 All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice of 

materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, 
DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26FD) 
 

  
3 You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including glazing, 

and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  You must 
not start any work on these parts of the developmen
[...]
roved machinery. It is very important that you meet the 

conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the machinery is 
properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA) 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 49



 Item No. 

 2 

 

  

 DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 33 Seymour Place, London, W1H 5AP,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a two storey roof extension on the northern building for use as five 

residential flats, with associated terraces at third and new fourth and on the flat roof of 
the southern building; erection of extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to 
accommodate the new residential access and creation of a new ground floor entrance 
door in Seymour Place; new plant room at rear first floor level and internal alterations. 

  
Reference: 16/12028/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: SP-S-20-01-08-01 P16, SP-S-20-04-08-01 P12, SP-S-20-0G-08-01 P15, 

SP-S-20-LG-08-01 P12, SP-S-20-M-08-01 P12, SP-S-25-MF-08-02 P13, 
SP-S-20-0R-08-01 P12, SP-S-20-02-08-01 P16, SP-S-26-MF-08-01 P11, 
SP-S-26-MF-08-02 P13, SP-S-25-MF-08-01 P10, SP-S-20-03-08-01 P13 
 

  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 
  
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
2 All new work and improvements inside and outside the building must match existing original 

adjacent work in terms of the choice of materials, method of construction and finished 
appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on the approved drawings or are required 
in conditions to this permission.  (C27AA) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interes
[...]
chitectural and historic interest of this listed 
building., , In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance:, S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 10.146 of the Unitary 
Development Plan, and paragraph 2.3 and 2.4 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs 
and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

  
  
 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
  
  
  

 

  
  

Page 52



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING SUB 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 June 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report Sussex Lodge, Sussex Place, London, W2 2SQ,   
Proposal Demolition of existing boiler room facing Sussex Mews East and erection 

of two storey building for use as 2 residential houses (Use Class C3). 

Agent Edward Hunloke 

On behalf of N/A 

Registered Number 17/00622/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
26 January 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

26 January 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Sussex Lodge is a 1930's mansion block of flats, located on Sussex Place, consisting of six floors over 
a ground floor and basement. The application relates to the existing boiler room situated to the rear of 
the block facing Sussex Mew East.  
 
Permission is sought for the demolition of this existing boiler room and replacement with 1 x 1 bedroom 
and 1 x 2-bedroom dwellinghouse, situated over the lower ground and ground floor. 
 
A number of objections have been raised by the occupiers of neighbouring properties on a range of 
grounds including amenity and parking. 
 
The key issues in this case ar
[...]
from occupier of 3 Sussex Mews East, London, dated 20 March 2017 
10. Letter from occupier of 1 Sussex Mews East, London, dated 21 March 2017 
11. Letter from occupier of 2 Sussex Mews East, London, dated 22 March 2017 
12. Letter from occupier of 9, Sussex Mews East, dated 22 March 2017 
13. Letter from occupier of Flat 2, Stanhope Terrace, dated 28 March 2017 
14. Letter from occupier of 16 Stanhope Terrace, Flat 8, dated 29 March 2017 
15. Letter from occupier of 11 Sussex Lodge, Sussex Place, dated 7 April 2017 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

Page 66



 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

Page 68



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

Page 69



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 

Page 70



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

 

Page 71



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Sussex Lodge, Sussex Place, London, W2 2SQ 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing boiler room facing Sussex Mews East and erection of two 

storey building for use as 2 residential houses (Use Class C3). 
  
Plan Nos:  768-005; 768-006; 768-015 Rev A; 768-020; 768-023; 768-024; 768-026 Rev A; 

768-028; 768-029; 768-030; 768_035; 768_036; 768-100 Rev A; Langley Green Roof 
Systems Specifications Guide; 1663-SK01 Rev B; 1663-SK200; Daylight and 
Sunlight Report by Malcolm Hollis dated 15 August 2016; Planning Report dated 
November 2016; Design and Access Statement Revision A; 

  
Case Officer: Avani Raven Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2857 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Coun
[...]
10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Proposed Basement Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Proposed Section AA 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Proposed rear elevation 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

Page 90



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
Address: 17 Lowndes Close, London, SW1X 8BZ 
  
Proposal: Excavation of a basement incorporating a lightwell to rear and minor alterations to 

rear elevation. 
  
Reference: 16/11344/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: D204, rev: B, D101, D102, D103, D104, D108, D109, D110, D111, D112, D113, 

D114, D202B, D203A, D204B, D205B, D201 rev: A, Design and Access Statement, 
Flood risk assessment, heritage statement, construction management plan, 
archaeological statement and structural methodology. 
 

  
Case Officer: Nosheen Javed Direct Tel. No. 020 76412858  
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control 
of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet 
police

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 6th June, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Paul Church, 
Gotz Mohindra and David Boothroyd 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  To note that Councillor David Boothroyd had replaced Councillor Ruth Bush. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Caplan declared in respect of item 2 that he had sat on the 

committee on the 2 February 2016 that had considered the previous 
application. 

 
2.3 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End Ward and Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services & 
Public Health, he met and engaged regularly with residents, residents groups, 
developers and others. He considered members of both the Majority and 
Minority party as friends and met with them regularly. Councillor Church also 
declared in respect of item 2 that he had received a phone call from Stephen 
Moss who is a member of the West London Synagogue who explained the 
reasons for the submission of the application. 

 
2.4 Councillor David Boothroyd read out the following declaration: 



 
2 

 

 
“I am Head of Research and Psephology for Thorncliffe, whose clients are 
companies applying for planning permission from various local authorities. No 
current schemes are in Westminster; if there were I would be precluded from 
working on them under the company’s code of conduct. 

 
Some Thorncliffe clients have engaged planning consultants who are also 
representing applicants tonight: JLL on item 2 and Gerald Eve on item 5. 
However I do not deal directly with clients or other members of project teams, 
and planning consultants are not themselves clients. 
 
On item 1 I was a member of the committee in August 2015 which decided 
the previous application for a single family dwelling. 
 
On item 2 I live not far away from the site but on the west side of Edgware 
Road so not close enough to be affected by the application.” 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 
2017 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 96 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0JT 
 
Change of use of part ground, first and second floor to 2 residential flats (Use Class 
C3).  Associated alterations to front garden to accommodate bike and bin store and 
installation of skylight to roof (the Clifton Public House). 
 
An additional representation was received from Dale L Ingram (1 June 2017) 
 
A late representation was received from Gordon Lewis (1/6/17 and 2/6/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to the officer’s report: 
 
In the report Planning For Pubs Limited is described as an 'action group'. Following 
representations from the Director of the company, Dale Ingram, it is acknowledged 
that Planning For Pubs is a bona fide independent commercial historic buildings and 
planning practice and not a campaigning or activist organisation of any kind. The 
report is therefore amended as outlined below.  
 
 
AMEND paragraph 8.1 (new text in bold) 
 
An objection has been received from an action group who seek to protect public 
houses (planning4pubs) Planning for Pubs Ltd on behalf of a local resident on 
the grounds that the change of use of the upper floors should be resisted as it will 
have an unacceptable impact on the character of the area and on the future 
operation of any pub on the lower floors. 
 



 
3 

 

The presenting officer tabled the following change to the draft decision letter: 
 
AMEND condition 10 (changes in bold) 
 
You must not start work on the site occupy the flats until we have approved 
appropriate arrangements to secure the following: 
 
- Lifetime (25 years) car club membership for each residential unit. 
 
In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the arrangements 
details of when you will provide the benefits, and how you will guarantee this timing.  
You must only carry out the development according to the approved arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted subject to the amendment to 
condition 10 as tabled and set out above. 
 
2 33 SEYMOUR PLACE, LONDON, W1H 5AP 
 
Erection of a two storey roof extension on the northern building for use as five 
residential flats, with associated terraces at third and new fourth and on the flat roof 
of the southern building; erection of extensions at rear first to new fourth floor to 
accommodate the new residential access and creation of a new ground floor 
entrance door in Seymour Place; new plant room at rear first floor level and internal 
alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2. That conditional list building consent be granted. 
 
3. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
3 SUSSEX LODGE, SUSSEX PLACE, LONDON, W2 2SQ 
 
Demolition of existing boiler room facing Sussex Mews East and erection of two 
storey building for use as 2 residential houses (Use Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 17 LOWNDES CLOSE, LONDON, SW1X 8BZ 
 
Excavation of a basement incorporating a lightwell to rear and minor alterations to 
rear elevation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 CARRIAGE HALL, 28 TO 30 FLORAL STREET AND 19-25 LONG ACRE, 

LONDON, WC2E 9DP 



 
4 

 

 
Installation of gates to Banbury Court and associated works. 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.31 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


